Effects of foreign currency exchange differences 131,135 (7,944)

Balance at March 31   $ 3,095,915   $ 2,147,653
(Continued)

- 33 -

For the Three Months Ended
March 31

2025 2024

Accumulated impairment

Balance at January 1 $ - $ -

Balance at March 31   $ -   $ -

Carrying amount on March 31   $ 3,095,915   $ 2,147,653
(Concluded)

The Group acquired Degerfors Long Products AB on August 1, 2023 and recognized the gain from bargain
purchase of NT$1,168,686 thousand. The Group adjusted the initial accounting treatment and provisionally
determined amounts from the acquisition date based on the finalized purchase price allocation report in the
third quarter of 2024. The comparative period amount was restated accordingly.

The Group acquired Special Melted Products Ltd. on September 19, 2023 and recognized the determined
goodwill of NT$1,894,200 thousand. The Group adjusted the initial accounting treatment and provisionally
determined amounts from the acquisition date based on the finalized purchase price allocation report in the
third quarter of 2024. The comparative period amount was restated accordingly.

The adjustments to the Group’s balance sheet items are as follows:

March 31, 2024
Amount Before

Restatement Adjustment Restated

Goodwill   $ 4,213,351   $ (2,065,698)   $ 2,147,653
Property, plant and equipment   $ 81,865,436   $ 520,931   $ 82,386,367
Other intangible assets   $ 8,090,829   $ 2,027,503   $ 10,118,332
Deferred tax liabilities   $ (6,054,607)   $ (637,109)   $ (6,691,716)
Unappropriated earnings   $ (44,667,578)   $ 105,105   $ (44,562,473)
Exchange differences on translation of the

financial statement of foreign operations   $ 1,806,793   $ 2,957   $ 1,809,750
Non-controlling interests   $ (9,927,706)   $ 46,311   $ (9,881,395)

January 1, 2024
Amount Before

Restatement Adjustment Restated

Goodwill   $ 4,157,877   $ (2,002,280)   $ 2,155,597
Property, plant and equipment   $ 78,154,936   $ 550,495   $ 78,705,431
Other intangible assets   $ 7,997,819   $ 2,013,513   $ 10,011,332
Deferred tax liabilities   $ (6,587,732)   $ (641,002)   $ (7,228,734)
Unappropriated earnings   $ (48,340,145)   $ 54,911   $ (48,285,234)
Exchange differences on translation of the

financial statement of foreign operations   $ 4,947,475   $ 581   $ 4,948,056
Non-controlling interests   $ (13,638,998)   $ 23,782   $ (13,615,216)

- 34 -

The adjustments to the Group’s statements of comprehensive income items are as follows:

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2024

The Effects on Comprehensive Income
Amount Before

Restatement Adjustment Restated

Operating costs   $ (37,891,440)   $ (49,179)   $ (37,940,619)
Operating expenses   $ (2,171,455)   $ (46,430)   $ (2,217,885)
Income tax benefit   $ 127,788   $ 23,902   $ 151,690
Exchange differences on translation of the

financial statement of foreign operations   $ 2,922,662   $ (3,392)   $ 2,919,270

The Group acquired Com.Steel Inox S.p.A. on May 3, 2024 and recognized the determined goodwill of
NT$706,247 thousand. The Group adjusted the initial accounting treatment and provisionally determined
amounts from the acquisition date based on the finalized purchase price allocation report in the first quarter
of 2025. The comparative period amount was restated accordingly, please refer to Note 32.

The adjustments to the Group’s balance sheet items are as follows:

December 31, 2024
Amount Before

Restatement Adjustment Restated

Goodwill   $ 3,099,946   $ (135,166)   $ 2,964,780
Other intangible assets   $ 9,270,848   $ 269,187   $ 9,540,035
Deferred tax liabilities   $ (6,803,504)   $ (75,103)   $ (6,878,607)
Unappropriated earnings   $ (46,182,358)   $ 6,420   $ (46,175,938)
Exchange differences on translation of the

financial statement of foreign operations   $ 349,726   $ (112)   $ 349,614
Non-controlling interests   $ (10,153,354)   $ (65,226)   $ (10,218,580)

21. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

March 31,
2025

December 31,
2024

March 31,
2024

Supply contract $ 4,040,601 $ 4,161,711 $ 4,566,316
Core technology 2,997,873 3,013,775 3,264,244
Others 2,409,737 2,364,549 2,287,772

  $ 9,448,211   $ 9,540,035   $ 10,118,332

a. The supply contract and core technology generated by PT. Sunny Metal Industry were initially
amortized on an accelerated basis over 8 years and 16 years, respectively. Starting from January 1,
2025, the amortization basis for the core technology was changed from the sum-of-the-years-digits
method to the straight-line method, please refer to Note 5.